method as it better reflects the current acquisition cost of those inventories on our consolidated balance sheets, enhances the matching of cost of
products sold with net sales and conforms the inventory costing methods for all of our inventories to a single method. In accordance with SFAS
154, all prior periods presented have been retrospectively adjusted to apply the new method. As of October 4, 2004, this change increased our
inventories balance by $4.6 million and increased retained earnings, net of income tax effects, by $3.0 million.

The following tables summarize the effect of the retrospective adjustments resulting from the change in accounting principle for inventory costs
as of and for the periods presented.

F-17

Edgar Filing: BWAY Holding CO - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 109

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BWAY Holding Company and Subsidiaries

BWAY Corporation and Subsidiaries

September 30, 2007 and October 1, 2006

(Dollars in thousands)

2007 2006
As Computed

Under
Prior
Method

Effect of
Change

As Reported
Under
FIFO

As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Inventories $ 93,641 $ 18,151 $ 111,792 $ 80,441 $ 17,846 $ 98,287
Income tax receivable 5,860 302 6,162 7,291 �  7,291
Deferred tax assets 7,986 (58) 7,928 4,038 2,939 6,977
Deferred tax liabilities 61,940 7,846 69,786 71,292 10,460 81,752
Retained earnings�BWAY Holding 18,259 10,549 28,808 21,624 10,325 31,949
Retained earnings�BWAY $ 11,733 $ 10,549 $ 22,282 $ 15,098 $ 10,325 $ 25,423

Fiscal years ended September 30, 2007,

October 1, 2006 and

October 2, 2005 2007 2006 2005

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

As Computed
Under
Prior
Method

Effect of
Change

As Reported
Under
FIFO

As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
Cost of products sold (excluding
depreciation and amortization) $ 830,407 $ (305) $ 830,102 $ 796,401 $ (5,760) $ 790,641 $ 714,039 $ (7,500) $ 706,539
(Loss) income before income taxes and
cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle (2,505) 305 (2,200) 12,736 5,760 18,496 12,480 7,500 19,980
Provision for income taxes 860 81 941 6,941 2,296 9,237 4,351 2,888 7,239
(Loss) income before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (3,365) 224 (3,141) 5,795 3,464 9,259 8,129 4,612 12,741
Net (loss) income $ (3,365) $ 224 $ (3,141) $ 5,397 $ 3,464 $ 8,861 $ 8,129 $ 4,612 $ 12,741

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER
SHARE�BWAY HOLDING
Basic
(Loss) income before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle, net of tax $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ 0.28 $ 0.17 $ 0.45 $ 0.39 $ 0.23 $ 0.62
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle, net of tax �  �  �  (0.02) �  (0.02) �  �  �

Net (loss) income $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ 0.26 $ 0.17 $ 0.43 $ 0.39 $ 0.23 $ 0.62

Diluted

Edgar Filing: BWAY Holding CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

(Loss) income before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle, net of tax $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ 0.23 $ 0.14 $ 0.37 $ 0.33 $ 0.18 $ 0.51
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle, net of tax �  �  �  (0.02) �  (0.02) �  �  �

Net (loss) income $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ 0.21 $ 0.14 $ 0.35 $ 0.33 $ 0.18 $ 0.51

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS
Net (loss) income $ (3,365) $ 224 $ (3,141) $ 5,397 $ 3,464 $ 8,861 $ 8,129 $ 4,612 $ 12,741
Adjustment for deferred income taxes (13,401) 2,997 (10,404) 835 2,296 3,131 (6,900) 2,888 (4,012)
Change in inventories (10,062) (305) (10,367) (1,082) (5,760) (6,842) (12,690) (7,500) (20,190)
Change in income taxes, net $ 4,556 $ (2,916) $ (1,640) $ (15,284) $ �  $ (15,284) $ 10,873 $ �  $ 10,873

4. INVENTORIES

September 30, 2007 and October 1, 2006

(Dollars in thousands) 2007
As Adjusted

2006
Raw materials $ 30,583 $ 26,212
Work-in-progress 43,140 39,181
Finished goods 38,069 32,894

INVENTORIES $ 111,792 $ 98,287

During the fourth quarter of 2007, we changed our method of inventory valuation for our U.S. subsidiaries from the LIFO method to the FIFO
method (see Note 3).

F-18

Edgar Filing: BWAY Holding CO - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 111

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BWAY Holding Company and Subsidiaries

BWAY Corporation and Subsidiaries

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

September 30, 2007 and October 1, 2006

(Dollars in thousands) 2007 2006
Land $ 3,272 $ 3,272
Buildings and improvements 13,956 13,740
Machinery and equipment 217,352 203,168
Furniture, fixtures and computer information systems 15,465 15,019
Construction-in-progress 14,233 7,454

264,278 242,653
Accumulated depreciation (122,528) (99,709)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET $ 141,750 $ 142,944

6. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The change in the net carrying amount of goodwill for 2007 and 2006 by reportable segment:

(Dollars in thousands)
Metal

Packaging
Plastic

Packaging Total
BALANCE, OCTOBER 2, 2005 $ 112,556 $ 106,662 $ 219,218
Correction related to the NAMPAC Acquisition(a) �  667 667
Utilization of acquired deferred tax asset, net of contingency(b) �  (731) (731)
Additions related to the ICL Acquisition 7,677 21,489 29,166
Currency translation adjustment 95 272 367

BALANCE, OCTOBER 1, 2006 $ 120,328 $ 128,359 $ 248,687

Adjustment related to the NAMPAC Acquisition(c) �  113 113
Additions related to the Vulcan Acquisition 1,104 �  1,104
Adjustments related to the ICL Acquisition (17) (74) (91)
Currency translation adjustment 1,157 2,648 3,805

BALANCE, SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 $ 122,572 $ 131,046 $ 253,618

(a) During the implementation of an automated time keeping system in the first quarter of fiscal 2006 at facilities acquired in the NAMPAC
Acquisition, we determined that the accrued vacation liability recorded as part of the purchase price allocation for the NAMPAC

Edgar Filing: BWAY Holding CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Acquisition was understated by approximately $0.7 million due to differences between actual pay practices and documentation provided
and used to determine the purchase price allocation. We recorded an adjustment of $0.7 million to the accrued salaries and wages liability